Proclaiming Native Land to be Crown Land under Section 14 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914.

[L.S.]

### JELLICOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION

HEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim the land set out in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land:

### SCHEDULE.

NGATITAMARONGO No. 12 Block, being Section 48, Block IX Opunake Survey District: Approximate area, 36 acres 1 rood.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of June, 1922.

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

### GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to be Crown Land under Section 14 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914.

[L.S.]

### JELLICOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the

Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909: Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim the land set out in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land.

### SCHEDULE.

 ${\bf Parihaka}$  No. 30a Block, Cape Survey District: Approximate area, 94 acres 3 roods 29 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of June, 1922.

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to be Crown Land under Section 14 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914.

[L.S.]

# JELLICOE, Governor-General.

## A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the

Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909: Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of

the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim the land set out in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land.

#### SCHEDULE.

KAIRAU Grant 3866, 1892 Act Leases, being Subdivision 1, Kairau, part Section 132, Block V, Waitara Survey District: Approximate area, 77 acres 1 rood 14 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of June, 1922.

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

### GOD SAVE THE KING!

Amending the Order in Council authorizing the Pukekohe Borough Council to erect Electric Lines within the Borough of Pukekohe.

### JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

# Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN COUNCIL.

In Pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and of every other power in anywise enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the Order in Council dated the tenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and seventeen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the nineteenth day of the same month, authorizing the Pukekohe Borough Council to erect electric lines within the Borough of Pukekohe by revoking clause two thereof (system of supply) and substituting therefor clause two thereof (system of supply) and substituting therefor the following clause:

"2. System of Supply.

"The system of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (c) and (e) of clause 2 of the regulations.

"The generating voltage shall be approximately 3,300 volts

between the terminals."

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Amending War Regulations relating to Trading with the Enemy (Companies).

### JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

### Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section six of the War Regulations Continuance Act, 1920 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend in the manner set forth in the Schedule hereto the regulations made under the War Regulations Act, 1914, and the amendments thereof, and set forth in the part numbered five in the Second Schedule to the said Act.

### SCHEDULE.

CLAUSE 24 of the said regulations is hereby amended by deleting the words "the Attorney-General, being," and inserting in the place thereof the words "he is"; and deleting the words "or being satisfied that," and inserting in the place thereof the words "or he is satisfied that"; and by deleting the words "authorizes the issue of such certificate." Clause 25 of the said regulations is hereby amended by deleting the words "the Attorney-General," and inserting in the place thereof the words "the Registrar of Companies."

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.